

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

EXPRESSIONS HAIR DESIGN, LINDA FIACCO,
BROOKLYN FARMACY & SODA FOUNTAIN, INC.,
PETER FREEMAN, BUNDA STARR CORP.,
DONNA PABST, FIVE POINT ACADEMY,
STEVE MILLES, PATIO.COM and DAVID ROSS,

Petitioners,

v.

ERIC. T. SCHNEIDERMAN, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of New York; CYRUS R.
VANCE, JR., in his official capacity as District Attorney
of New York County; KENNETH P. THOMPSON, in his
official capacity as District Attorney of Kings County,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR
JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PAUL M. SHERMAN*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Road,
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
psherman@ij.org

JUSTIN M. PEARSON
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
2 S. Biscayne Boulevard,
Suite 3180
Miami, FL 33131
Tel: (305) 721-1600
jpearson@ij.org

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Under <i>Humanitarian Law Project</i> , Section 518 regulates speech because it is triggered by speech	3
B. <i>Humanitarian Law Project</i> used the same commonsense logic this Court has always used in commercial-speech cases for distinguishing speech from conduct	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Dana's R.R. Supply v. Attorney Gen., Fla.</i> , 807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015).....	8, 9
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peel v. Attorney Disc. Comm'n of Ill.</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990).....	7
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	5
<i>Va. Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	3, 7
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	8

CODES

18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b)(1).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2339B(g)(4).....	4, 6
N.Y. GEN. BUS. LAW § 518	2

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37(3)	1
